11-24-1999 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mall Rcpt Dt. #10 12-16-1999



101223555

partment of Commerce and Trademark Office

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11/21/11		N FORM COVER SHEET		
TO: The Commissioner of P		MARKS ONLY Please record the attached original	ginal document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	atents and Trademarks.	Conveyance Type	Amar document(s) or copyties).	
× New	-	X Assignment	License	
Document ID # Correction of PTO Err Reel # F Corrective Document	ror frame #	Security Agreement  Merger  Change of Name  Other	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignmen  Effective Date  Month Day Year  11/24/99	
Conveying Party		Mark if additional names of convey	- Execution Date	
Name SCHUYLER 4	COTHING LTD.		Month Day Year 11/24/99	
Formerly Gen	eral Partnership	Limited Partnership 🗶	Corporation Association	
Other				
Citizenship/State of In	corporation/Organizati	on New York		
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of receive	ng parties attached	
Name COMET INT	ERCONTINENTAL. IN	С.		
DBA/AKA/TA 58/629				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 463 SEVENT	H AVENUE - 101H FLO	OK		
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) New York		New York	10018	
	city neral Partnership sociation	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
Citizenship/State of In	orporation/Organization	on		
The state of the s	FORC	OFFICE USE ONLY		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 001999 FRAME: 0550** 

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (516) 228-8484					
Name	Raymond E. Farrell				
Address (line 1)	DILWORTH & BARRESE				
Address (line 2)	333 Earle Ovington Blvd.				
Address (line 3)	Uniondale, New York 11553				
Address (line 4)					
Pages		es of the attached conveyance do	cument # 2		
including any attachments.  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	<u> </u>	ration Number(s)		
		1,581,629			
<u> </u>					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00					
	<del>-</del>	ed X Deposit Account			
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 04-1121					
		thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any					
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Raymond I		Janes & Much	11/24/99		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature <sup>V</sup>	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK REEL: 001999 FRAME: 0551

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SCHUYLER 4 CLOTHING LTD., a New York Corporation having a principal place of business at 32 East 57<sup>th</sup> Street, New York, New York 10022-2513, has adopted, owns and is using the trademark ROCA in connection with the following goods:

MEN'S AND WOMEN'S CLOTHING, INCLUDING OUTERWEAR, KNITWEAR, SLACKS AND SHIRTS.

WHEREAS, SCHUYLER 4 CLOTHING LTD. obtained a U.S. Trademark Registration 1,581,629 for the mark ROCA on the Principal Trademark Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with MENSWEAR, NAMELY KNITTED SWEATERS AND SHIRTS on February 6, 1990.

WHEREAS, COMET INTERCONTINENTAL, INC., a New York corporation having a principal place of business at 463 Seventh Avenue – 16<sup>TH</sup> Floor, New York, New York 10018, desires to acquire the mark ROCA and U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,581,629 for the mark ROCA.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SCHUYLER 4 CLOTHING LTD. hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto COMET INTERCONTINENTAL, INC the entire right, title and interest in and to the mark ROCA and the aforesaid Trademark Registration No. 1,581,629 for the mark ROCA including any international rights thereto; together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark ROCA as fully and entirely as the same

- 1 -

would have been held and enjoyed by SCHUYLER 4 CLOTHING LTD.; together with any claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the mark ROCA, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

President

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF Succes

**RECORDED: 11/24/1999** 

Before me personally appeared \_and to me known and known by me to be the person(s) of such name(s) who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument; and the said person(s) acknowledged the same to be the free act(s) and deed(s) of those person(s), on the day and year aforesaid.

: SS.:

JACCIUELINE NIRANJAN Notary Public, State of New York No. 01NI5048575

Qualified in Queens Coun

Commission Expires

-2-